

No. 07-1246

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HANNA STEEL CORP., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATIE LOWERY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

JOHN C. NEIMAN, JR.
BRADLEY ARANT ROSE
& WHITE LLP

One Federal Place
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 521-8000

SCOTT BURNETT SMITH
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY ARANT ROSE
& WHITE LLP

200 Clinton Avenue West
Suite 900
Huntsville, AL 35801
(256) 517 5198

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Hanna Steel Corp.*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

215838



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Argument	1
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision implicates a clear and significant split on the burden of proof.	2
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s unambiguous-statement requirement is different from the preponderance standard used in other circuits.	2
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s unambiguous-statement requirement breaks from the Second Circuit’s reasonable-probability standard. ...	6
C. District-court decisions adopting the legal-certainty test exacerbate the split.	7
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s bar on discovery also warrants review.	8
III. This case is important.	10
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chem.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Ball v. Hershey Foods</i> , 842 F. Supp. 44 (D. Conn. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 14 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Beasley v. Fred's Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 899249 (S.D. Ala.)	10
<i>Carswell v. Sears, Roebuck</i> , 2007 WL 1697003 (M.D. Ala.)	10
<i>Channell v. Nutrition Distribution, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 220934 (M.D. Ala.)	10
<i>Pearson's Pharmacy v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 2007 WL 3496031 (M.D. Ala.)	10
<i>Thrift Auto Repair v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 2007 WL 2788465 (N.D. Ga.)	10
<i>Murphy Bros. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999)	8
<i>United Food & Comm. Workers Union v. Centermark Props. Meriden Square</i> , 30 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1994)	4

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332	i
28 U.S.C. § 1447	8

Articles

Kevin M. Clermont & Theodore Eisenberg, <i>CAFA Judicata: A Tale of Waste and Politics</i> , 156 U. PA. L. REV. __ (forthcoming June 2008)	4
Thomas M. Byrne & Valerie S. Sanders, ‘ <i>See No Removal, Hear No Removal</i> ’: <i>The 11th Circuit’s New Posture on Removal in Lowery v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 25 No. 15 ANDREWS TOXIC TORTS LITIG. REP. 11 (Aug. 29, 2007) ...	4
